

Present: Ms. Manjinder Kaur, APP for the State.  
Accused on bail in person.

Copy of challan and documents annexed thereto supplied to accused free of costs.

Heard on charge. On perusal of report u/s 173 Code of Criminal Procedure and documents attached thereto, prima-facie there is sufficient evidence to frame charge against the accused under Section 174-A of Indian Penal Code. Detailed expression of opinion is avoided as it is no longer necessary at this stage in view of law laid down by **Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Kanti Bhadra Shah vs. State of West Bengal AIR 2000 SC 522 and reiterated in Lalu Prasad @ Lalu Prashad Yadav vs. state of Bihar through CBI 2007(1) RCR (Criminal) 365**. Charge be framed accordingly.

**Date of Order: 08.11.2019**

Sahil Sharma

Stenographer Grd.-III

**(Neeraj Kumar Singla),**

Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate,

Payal/ UID No: PB0354

Present: Ms. Manjinder Kaur, APP for the State.  
Accused on bail in person.

Charge under Section 174-A of Indian Penal Code has been framed against accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claim trial. Let the prosecution witnesses mentioned at serial no. 1, 3 and 4 be summoned for 13.12.2019.

**Date of Order: 08.11.2019**

Sahil Sharma

Stenographer Grd.-III

**(Neeraj Kumar Singla),**

Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate,

Payal/ UID No: PB0354